National Semiconductor is now part of
Texas Instruments.
Search http://www.ti.com/ for the latest technical
information and details on our current products and services.
LP2987/LP2988
Micropower, 200 mA Ultra Low-Dropout Voltage
Regulator with Programmable Power-On Reset Delay;
Low Noise Version Available (LP2988)

document.
10001757
Top View
See NS Package Drawing Number LDC08A
Ordering Information (LP2987)
TABLE 1. Package Marking and Ordering Information
Output Voltage Grade Order Information Package Marking Supplied as:
5 A LP2987AIMMX-5.0 L44A 3500 Units on Tape and
Reel
5 A LP2987AIMM-5.0 L44A 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
5 STD LP2987IMMX-5.0 L44B 3500 Units on Tape and
Reel
5 STD LP2987IMM-5.0 L44B 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.8 A LP2987AIMMX-3.8 L96A 3500 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.8 A LP2987AIMM-3.8 L96A 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.8 STD LP2987IMMX-3.8 L96B 3500 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.8 STD LP2987IMM-3.8 L96B 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.3 A LP2987AIMMX-3.3 L43A 3500 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.3 A LP2987AIMM-3.3 L43A 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.3 STD LP2987IMMX-3.3 L43B 3500 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.3 STD LP2987IMM-3.3 L43B 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.2 A LP2987AIMMX-3.2 L66A 3500 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.2 A LP2987AIMM-3.2 L66A 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.2 STD LP2987IMMX-3.2 L66B 3500 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.2 STD LP2987IMM-3.2 L66B 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.0 A LP2987AIMMX-3.0 L42A 3500 Units on Tape and
Reel
L
P
2
9
8
7
/L
P
2
9
8
8
www.national.com 2
Ordering Information (LP2987) (Continued)
TABLE 1. Package Marking and Ordering Information (Continued)
Output Voltage Grade Order Information Package Marking Supplied as:
3.0 A LP2987AIMM-3.0 L42A 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.0 STD LP2987IMMX-3.0 L42B 3500 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.0 STD LP2987IMM-3.0 L42B 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
2.8 A LP2987AIMMX-2.8 L89A 3500 Units on Tape and
Reel
2.8 A LP2987AIMM-2.8 L89A 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
2.8 STD LP2987IMMX-2.8 L89B 3500 Units on Tape and
Reel
2.8 STD LP2987IMM-2.8 L89B 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
5 A LP2987AIMX-5.0 2987AIM5.0 2500 Units on Tape and
Reel
5 A LP2987AIM-5.0 2987AIM5.0 Shipped in Anti-Static
Rails
5 STD LP2987IMX-5.0 2987IM5.0 2500 Units on Tape and
Reel
5 STD LP2987IM-5.0 2987IM5.0 Shipped in Anti-Static
Rails
3.8 A LP2987AIMX-3.8 2987AIM3.8 2500 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.8 A LP2987AIM-3.8 2987AIM3.8 Shipped in Anti-Static
Rails
3.8 STD LP2987IMX-3.8 2987IM3.8 2500 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.8 STD LP2987IM-3.8 2987IM3.8 Shipped in Anti-Static
Rails
3.3 A LP2987AIMX-3.3 2987AIM3.3 2500 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.3 A LP2987AIM-3.3 2987AIM3.3 Shipped in Anti-Static
Rails
3.3 STD LP2987IMX-3.3 2987IM3.3 2500 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.3 STD LP2987IM-3.3 2987IM3.3 Shipped in Anti-Static
Rails
3.2 A LP2987AIMX-3.2 2987AIM3.2 2500 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.2 A LP2987AIM-3.2 2987AIM3.2 Shipped in Anti-Static
Rails
3.2 STD LP2987IMX-3.2 2987IM3.2 2500 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.2 STD LP2987AIM-3.2 2987IM3.2 Shipped in Anti-Static
Rails
3.0 A LP2987IMX-3.0 2987AIM3.0 2500 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.0 A LP2987AIM-3.0 2987AIM3.0 Shipped in Anti-Static
Rails
L
P
2
9
8
7
/L
P
2
9
8
8
Ordering Information (LP2987) (Continued)
TABLE 1. Package Marking and Ordering Information (Continued)
Output Voltage Grade Order Information Package Marking Supplied as:
3.0 STD LP2987IMX-3.0 2987IM3.0 2500 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.0 STD LP2987IM-3.0 2987IM3.0 Shipped in Anti-Static
Rails
2.8 A LP2987AIMX-2.8 2987AIM2.8 2500 Units on Tape and
Reel
2.8 A LP2987AIM-2.8 2987AIM2.8 Shipped in Anti-Static
Rails
2.8 STD LP2987IMX-2.8 2987IM2.8 2500 Units on Tape and
Reel
2.8 STD LP2987AIM-2.8 2987AIM2.8 Shipped in Anti-Static
Rails
8-Lead LLP
5 A LP2987AILD-5 L009A 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
5 A LP2987AILDX-5 L009A 4500 Units on Tape and
Reel
5 STD LP2987ILD-5 L009AB 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
5 STD LP2987ILDX-5 L009AB 4500 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.3 A LP2987AILD-3.3 L008A 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.3 A LP2987AILDX-3.3 L008A 4500 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.3 STD LP2987ILD-3.3 L008AB 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.3 STD LP2987ILDX-3.3 L008AB 4500 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.0 A LP2987AILD-3.0 L007A 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.0 A LP2987AILDX-3.0 L007A 4500 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.0 STD LP2987ILD-3.0 L007AB 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.0 STD LP2987ILDX-3.0 L007AB 4500 Units on Tape and
Reel
L
P
2
9
8
7
/L
P
2
9
8
8
www.national.com 4
Connection Diagram (LP2988)
Surface Mount Packages: 8-Lead LLP Surface Mount Package
10001704
Top View
SO-8/Mini SO-8 Package
See NS Package Drawing Number M08A/MUA08A
For ordering information, refer to Table 1in this
document.
10001758
Top View
See NS Package Drawing Number LDC08A
Ordering Information (LP2988)
TABLE 2. Package Marking and Ordering Information
Output Voltage Grade Order Information Package Marking Supplied as:
5.7 A LP2988AIMMX-5.7 LF2A 3500 Units on Tape and
Reel
5.7 A LP2988AIMM-5.7 LF2A 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
5.7 STD LP2988IMMX-5.7 LF2B 3500 Units on Tape and
Reel
5.7 STD LP2988IMM-5.7 LF2B 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
5.0 A LP2988AIMMX-5.0 L51A 3500 Units on Tape and
Reel
5.0 A LP2988AIMM-5.0 L51A 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
5.0 STD LP2988IMMX-5.0 L51B 3500 Units on Tape and
Reel
5.0 STD LP2988IMM-5.0 L51B 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.8 A LP2988AIMMX-3.8 L0AA 3500 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.8 A LP2988AIMM-3.8 L0AA 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.8 STD LP2988IMMX-3.8 L0AB 3500 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.8 STD LP2988IMM-3.8 L0AB 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.3 A LP2988AIMMX-3.3 L50A 3500 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.3 A LP2988AIMM-3.3 L50A 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.3 STD LP2988IMMX-3.3 L50B 3500 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.3 STD LP2988IMM-3.3 L50B 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.2 A LP2988AIMMX-3.2 L67A 3500 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.2 A LP2988AIMM-3.2 L67A 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
L
P
2
9
8
7
/L
P
2
9
8
8
Ordering Information (LP2988) (Continued)
TABLE 2. Package Marking and Ordering Information (Continued)
Output Voltage Grade Order Information Package Marking Supplied as:
3.2 STD LP2988IMMX-3.2 L67B 3500 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.2 STD LP2988IMM-3.2 L67B 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.0 A LP2988AIMMX-3.0 L49A 3500 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.0 A LP2988AIMM-3.0 L49A 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.0 STD LP2988IMMX-3.0 L49B 3500 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.0 STD LP2988IMM-3.0 L49B 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
2.8 A LP2988AIMMX-2.8 L0IA 3500 Units on Tape and
Reel
2.8 A LP2988AIMM-2.8 L0IA 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
2.8 STD LP2988IMMX-2.8 L0IB 3500 Units on Tape and
Reel
2.8 STD LP2988IMM-2.8 L0IB 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
2.7 A LP2988AIMMX-2.7 LCVA 3500 Units on Tape and
Reel
2.7 A LP2988AIMM-2.7 LCVA 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
2.7 STD LP2988IMMX-2.7 LCVB 3500 Units on Tape and
Reel
2.7 STD LP2988IMM-2.7 LCVB 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
2.5 A LP2988AIMMX-2.5 L99A 3500 Units on Tape and
Reel
2.5 A LP2988AIMM-2.5 L99A 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
2.5 STD LP2988IMMX-2.5 L99B 3500 Units on Tape and
Reel
2.5 STD LP2988IMM-2.5 L99B 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
5.0 A LP2988AIMX-5.0 2988AIM5.0 2500 Units on Tape and
Reel
5.0 A LP2988AIM-5.0 2988AIM5.0 Shipped in Anti-Static
Rails
5.0 STD LP2988IMX-5.0 2988IM5.0 2500 Units on Tape and
Reel
5.0 STD LP2988IM-5.0 2988IM5.0 Shipped in Anti-Static
Rails
3.8 A LP2988AIMX-3.8 2988AIM3.8 2500 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.8 A LP2988AIM-3.8 2988AIM3.8 Shipped in Anti-Static
Rails
3.8 STD LP2988IMX-3.8 2988IM3.8 2500 Units on Tape and
Reel
L
P
2
9
8
7
/L
P
2
9
8
8
www.national.com 6
Ordering Information (LP2988) (Continued)
TABLE 2. Package Marking and Ordering Information (Continued)
Output Voltage Grade Order Information Package Marking Supplied as:
3.8 STD LP2988IM-3.8 2988IM3.8 Shipped in Anti-Static
Rails
3.3 A LP2988AIMX-3.3 2988AIM3.3 2500 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.3 A LP2988AIM-3.3 2988AIM3.3 Shipped in Anti-Static
Rails
3.3 STD LP2988IMX-3.3 2988IM3.3 2.5k Units on Tape and
Reel
3.3 STD LP2988IM-3.3 2988IM3.3 Shipped in Anti-Static
Rails
3.2 A LP2988AIMX-3.2 2988AIM3.2 2500 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.2 A LP2988AIM-3.2 2988AIM3.2 Shipped in Anti-Static
Rails
3.2 STD LP2988IMX-3.2 2988IM3.2 2500 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.2 STD LP2988IM-3.2 2988IM3.2 Shipped in Anti-Static
Rails
3.0 A LP2988AIMX-3.0 2988AIM3.0 2500 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.0 A LP2988AIM-3.0 2988AIM3.0 Shipped in Anti-Static
Rails
3.0 STD LP2988IMX-3.0 2988IM3.0 2500 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.0 STD LP2988IM-3.0 2988IM3.0 Shipped in Anti-Static
Rails
2.8 A LP2988AIMX-2.8 2988AIM2.8 2500 Units on Tape and
Reel
2.8 A LP2988AIM-2.8 2988AIM2.8 Shipped in Anti-Static
Rails
2.8 STD LP2988IMX-2.8 2988IM2.8 2500 Units on Tape and
Reel
2.8 STD LP2988IM-2.8 2988IM2.8 Shipped in Anti-Static
Rails
2.7 A LP2988AIMX-2.7 2988AIM2.7 2500 Units on Tape and
Reel
2.7 A LP2988AIM-2.7 2988AIM2.7 Shipped in Anti-Static
Rails
2.7 STD LP2988IMX-2.7 2988IM2.7 2500 Units on Tape and
Reel
2.7 STD LP2988IM-2.7 2988IM2.7 Shipped in Anti-Static
Rails
2.5 A LP2988AIMX-2.5 2988AIM2.5 2500 Units on Tape and
Reel
2.5 A LP2988AIM-2.5 2988AIM2.5 Shipped in Anti-Static
Rails
2.5 STD LP2988IMX-2.5 2988IM2.5 2500 Units on Tape and
Reel
2.5 STD LP2988IM-2.5 2988IM2.5 Shipped in Anti-Static
Rails
L
P
2
9
8
7
/L
P
2
9
8
8
Ordering Information (LP2988) (Continued)
TABLE 2. Package Marking and Ordering Information (Continued)
Output Voltage Grade Order Information Package Marking Supplied as:
8-Lead LLP
5 A LP2988AILD-5 L01DA 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
5 A LP2988AILDX-5 L01DA 4500 Units on Tape and
Reel
5 STD LP2988ILD-5 L01DAB 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
5 STD LP2988ILDX-5 L01DAB 4500 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.3 A LP2988AILD-3.3 L01CA 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.3 A LP2988AILDX-3.3 L01CA 4500 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.3 STD LP2988ILD-3.3 L01CAB 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.3 STD LP2988ILDX-3.3 L01CAB 4500 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.0 A LP2988AILD-3.0 L01BA 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.0 A LP2988AILDX-3.0 L01BA 4500 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.0 STD LP2988ILD-3.0 L01BAB 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
3.0 STD LP2988ILDX-3.0 L01BAB 4500 Units on Tape and
Reel
2.5 A LP2988AILD-2.5 L01AA 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
2.5 A LP2988AILDX-2.5 L01AA 4500 Units on Tape and
Reel
2.5 STD LP2988ILD-2.5 L01AAB 1000 Units on Tape and
Reel
2.5 STD LP2988ILDX-2.5 L01AAB 4500 Units on Tape and
Reel
L
P
2